City of Lemon Grove Summary and Adoption of Ordinance No. 464

City of Lemon Grove Ordinance No. 464 amends language to Chapter 8.20 (Massage Therapy Practice-Local Licensing), 17.16.070 (General Commercial (GC) Zone), 17.24.090 (Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots), and Chapter 18.28 (Adult Entertainment) of the Lemon Grove Municipal Code related to Massage Establishments as follows:

Title 8 Health and Safety

Chapter 8.20 Massage Therapy Practice-Local Licensing Chapter 8.20.020 Purpose Chapter 8.20.030 Rules of Construction Chapter 8.20.040 Adoption of Massage Therapy Act – Business & Professions Code Section 4600, et seq. Chapter 8.20.050 Definitions Chapter 8.20.060 Massage Certification Required Chapter 8.20.070 Use Regulations Chapter 8.20.080 License Issuance Requirements Chapter 8.20.090 Massage Establishment License, Outcall Massage License - Application - Additional Information Chapter 8.20.100 Other Business License Regulations Chapter 8.20.110 Massage Establishment Operating Requirements Chapter 8.20.120 Massage Establishment - Prohibited Conduct Chapter 8.20.130 Outcall Massage - Prohibitions Chapter 8.20.140 Existing Businesses Regulated Chapter 8.20.150 Advertising Chapter 8.20.160 Exemptions Chapter 8.20.170 Inspection by Officials Chapter 8.20.180 Unlawful Massage Establishment or Operation Chapter 8.20.190 Violation – Penalty

Title 17 - Zoning

Chapter 17.16.070 Generated Commercial (GC) Zone Chapter 17.16.090 Nonconforming uses, structures and lots

Title 18 – Citywide Regulations

Chapter 18.28.020 Definitions Chapter 18.28.040 (Activities Regulated)

This Ordinance was introduced at a Regular City Council Meeting held on November 21, 2023 and adopted at the December 5, 2023 City Council meeting. A copy of the Ordinance is on file and available for review at the Office of the City Clerk at 3232 Main Street, Lemon Grove, California. The Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: LeBaron, Snow, Mendoza, Gastil, Vasquez Noes: None Absent: None

/s/: Joel G. Pablo, City Clerk Dated: December 12, 2023 Published in the East County Californian on Friday, December 15, 2023